

**Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC**

T.P.C. No.14/2025

M/s. Network 18 Media & Investments Ltd.

Vs.

M/s. Skilltree Knowledge Consortium Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

23.04.2025

Present:- Sh. Santosh Kumar, learned counsel for applicant  
has appeared through VC

As per the report on the summons, respondents have not been served. However, learned counsel for the applicant submits that they have sent a message through whatsapp to counsel for respondent no.1 and through email to respondent no.2 and his counsel.

There is nothing on record to suggest that respondents have duly been served. As such, **fresh notice of the transfer petition be issued to the respondents on filing of PF, RC, Speed Post as well as through all electronic modes i.e. whatsapp and email for 27.05.2025.**

**Notice be also given Dasti, as requested.**

**(MADHU JAIN)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 23.04.2025