

T.P. (C) No.14/2025

M/s. Network18 Media and Investments Ltd.

Vs.

M/s. Skilltree Knowledge Consortium Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

23.09.2025

Present : Mr. Santosh Kumar, counsel for applicant.
Ms. Preeti Gothwal, proxy counsel for Mr. L.S.
Gautam, counsel for respondents no.1 and 2
(through VC).
Respondent no.3 remains unserved.

1. Heard. Perused. Considered.
2. Reports from the concerned Courts have yet not been called and the same are required before proceeding further.
3. Reports be called from the Courts concerned for the next date of hearing.
4. Also, fresh notice of the transfer petition be issued to respondent no.3 by all permissible modes as well as dasti, on taking of immediate steps for the next date.
5. **Matter be listed for filing of reports from concerned Courts, issuance of summons to respondent no.3 and for consideration of the transfer petition, on 05.12.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 23.09.2025 (a)