

CNR No. DLST01-004331-2025
T.P. (C) No.14/2025
M/s Network18 Media & Investments Ltd.
Vs.
M/s Skilltree Knowledge Consortium Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

05.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant.

None for respondents nos.1 and 2.

**Respondent no.3 is unserved with report received
of respondent no.3 having left the address.**

Heard. Perused.

Reader submits that on behalf of respondents no.1 and 2, Vakalatnama in favour of any counsel has not been filed till date.

There is also no material on record of this case of respondents nos.1 and 2 having been served with the notice of the transfer application. What I find from the earlier previous orders ; Ms. Preeti, Advocate and Ms. Laxmi, Advocate had earlier appeared as proxy counsel for respondents no.1 and 2 and there is no material on record of any authorization in their favour or in favour of any senior associate of said Advocates given by respondents nos.1 and 2.

In this fact of matter, **notice of transfer application be issued to respondents nos.1 to 3 on PF/RC and through Speed Post, e-mail on taking steps by filing PF / soft copy of paper book for service by e-mail by the applicant / Counsel, returnable for 30.01.2026.**

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)